
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222 1

Council
Wednesday, 25th April, 2018 at 6.00 pm
Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

To: All Members of the Council

(Please note that prayers will be taken by The Reverend Canon Guy Bridgewater, Vicar of Horsham 
before the meeting commences)

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Election of Chairman of the meeting for the next item

3.  Election of Chairman of Council for the remainder of the Council year

4.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman of Council for the remainder of the Council 
year

5.  Minutes
To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on: 

a)  21st February 2018 5 - 18

b)  22nd March 2018 (Extraordinary Meeting)

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes 
they should submit this in writing to 
committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 hours before the 
meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the meeting will be 
checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

19 - 20

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members

7.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Council, the Leader, 
Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


8.  Questions from the Public
To receive questions from the public under Rules 4a.2(f) and 4a.8-18

9.  Members' Questions on Notice
To receive questions from Members under Rules 4a.20(b)-25

10.  Independent Remuneration Panel: Interim Report of the Panel and 
Appointment of Panel from November 2018

21 - 30

To consider the report of the Chief Executive

11.  Urgent 
[...]
dment 
has no right of reply.

o On a point of order – must relate to an alleged breach of 
Council Procedure Rules or law.  Chairman must hear 
the point of order immediately.  The ruling of the 
Chairman on the matter will be final.

o Personal explanation – relating to part of an earlier 
speech by the Member which may appear to have been 
misunderstood.  The Chairman’s ruling on the 
admissibility of the personal explanation will be final.

- Amendments to motions must be to:
o Refer the matter to an appropriate body/individual for 

(re)consideration
o Leave out and/or insert or add others (as long as this 

does not negate the motion)
- One amendment at a time to be moved, discussed and decided 

upon.
- Any amended motion becomes the substantive motion to which 

further amendments may be moved.
- A Member may alter a motion that he/she has moved with the 

consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

-  A Member may withdraw a motion that he/she has moved with the 
consent of the meeting and seconder (such consent to be signified 
without discussion).

- The mover of a motion has the right of reply at the end of the debate 
on the motion (unamended or amended).

Voting Any matter will be decided by a simple majority of those voting, by show 
of hands or if no dissent, by the affirmation of the meeting unless:
- Two Members request a recorded vote 
- A recorded vote is required by law.
Any Member may request their vote for, against or abstaining to be 
recorded in the minutes.
In the case of equality of votes, the Chairman will have a second or 
casting vote (whether or not he or she has already voted on the issue).

Page 4



1

Council
21 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Vice-Chairman), John Bailey, 
Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, 
Jim Sanson, David Skipp, Ben Staines, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers, 
Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Roger Clarke (Chairman), Jonathan Chowen, Ray Dawe, 
Gordon Lindsay and Brian O'Connell

Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten, Jonathan Dancer, Paul Marshall and 
Josh Murphy

CO/60  MINUTES

The minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 6th December 2017 
and the Extraordinary meetings of 6th December 2017, 19th December 2017 and 
25th January 2018 were approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman.

CO/61  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/62  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Vice-Chairman of the Council, in the Chair:

 Reminded Members that this was the last meeting of full Council Tom 
Crowley would be attending as Chief Executive, as he was retiring on 9th 
April 2018 after almost 13 years in post.  All Members joined the Vice-
Chairman in thanking Mr Crowley for his long, loyal and valuable service 
and in wishing him well for his future ventures.  Tom Crowley responded, 
thanking Members for their good wishes.

 Thanked the emergency services for their response to a number of 
incidents in the District over the preceding weekend.  He indicated that 
he would be writing to the relevant services to express the Council’s 
gratitude.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



Council
21 February 2018

2

 Referred to the recent death of Roger Wilton, a member of the Council 
from 2003 to 2007 and a member and past chairman of North Horsham 
Parish Council. 

The Cabinet Members for Community & Wellbeing and Planning & 
Development referred to the Vice-Chairman’s earlier announcement and added 
their thanks for the contributions made by the local communities in their 
respective wards (specifically Barns Green and Southwater) in dealing with the 
incidents that had occurred over the weekend.

The Cabinet Member for Community & Wellbeing advised Members of progress 
being made in respect of increasing the number of areas covered by 
Neighbourhood Warden schemes.

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing:

 Reported that the Horsham Repair Café had been nominated by Jeremy 
Quin MP for a Green Heart Hero Award.  The award winners would be 
announced on 13th March 2018.

 Advised Members that the introduction of the new waste and recycling 
service was going well so far.  He paid tribute to the Waste Services 
team and all other officers involved in the implementation of the service 
for the effective way in which it had been achieved.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection advised that the 
Council had been nominated for an IESE Public Sector Transformation Award 
for its Virtual Reality for Health initiative.  The award winners would be 
announced on 6th March 2018.

Councillor Liz Kitchen gave a brief update regarding the Gatwick Airport 
Consultative Committee (GATCOM), with particular reference to ongoing work 
and consultation on airspace changes.

CO/63  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received.

CO/64  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/65  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COMMITTEES:

(a) CenSus Joint Committee – 8th December 2017

Councillor Brian Donnelly, a Member of the Committee, moved the 
recommendation contained in Minute No. 6 of the meeting of the CenSus Joint 
Committee held on 8th December 2017 proposing the dissolution of the Joint 

Page 6



Council
21 February 2018

3

3

Committee with effect from 1st April 2018.  Councillor David Coldwell seconded 
the proposal.

RESOLVED

That the dissolution of the Census Joint Committee from 1st April 2018 
be approved and that it be removed from the Constitution from that date.

REASON

Given the small wor
[...]
 number of meetings and 
producing the budget report.

Councillor David Skipp, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group noted that 
planning for the future in the current uncertain financial situation was very 
difficult.  He also expressed his appreciation of the work undertaken by officers 
in producing the budget now before Members. He particularly supported plans 
to spend commuted sums on providing much needed affordable housing.

Members raised a number of points including varying viewpoints regarding 
Council Tax increases; concerns about the many uncertainties in respect of the 
future financial situation including the reduction in Government Grant and the 
future of New Homes Bonus; and the need for the provision of more affordable 
housing.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection advised Members that 
work was currently being undertaken to look at the most effective way for the 
Council to ensure the delivery of affordable housing.  The Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Development reported on the successful delivery of affordable 
housing in recent years and on proposals for the future

Having been moved and seconded, the substantive motion was put. 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, the voting in respect of the motion was 
recorded and was as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, 
Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim 
Sanson, David Skipp, Ben Staines, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett, 
Tricia Youtan 

Page 8



Council
21 February 2018

5

5

AGAINST: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

ABSENT: Councillors: Alan Britten, Jonathan Chowen, Roger Clarke, Jonathan 
Dancer, Ray Dawe, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Josh Murphy, Brian 
O’Connell 

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was:

RESOLVED

(i) That the level of Council Tax for 2018/19 be increased from 
£140.60 by £5 (3.56%) to £145.60 at Band D. 

(ii) That the net revenue budget for 2018/19 of £10.714m be 
approved, as submitted.

(iii) That Special Expenses of £284,762 and a Band D charge of 
£24.60 be agreed in respect of the unparished area for 2018/19, 
as submitted.

(iv) That the capital programme for 2018/19 be approved, as 
submitted, and that the indicative capital budgets in the 
programme for future years be noted. 

(v) That the projected future deficit on the revenue account in 
2020/21 and 2021/22 be noted and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy continues to be reviewed and refined to ensure that 
decisions are taken to develop a balanced budget in these two 
years. 

(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement be 
approved, as submitted. 

(vii) That the prudential indicators and limits for 2017/18 to 2020/21 be 
approved, as submitted. 

(viii) That the statement on the robustness of the level reserves be 
noted, as submitted. 

REASON 

To meet the Council’s statutory requirement to approve the budget and 
the prudential indicators before the start of a new financial year.

Page 9



Council
21 February 2018

6

(b) Council Tax 2018/19 

It was moved by Councillor Brian Donnelly and seconded by Councillor Stuart 
Ritchie that the Council Tax resolution for 2018/19 be approved. 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014, the voting in respect of the motion was 
recorded and was as follows: 

FOR THE MOTION: Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Philip Circus, 
Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, 
Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Adrian Lee, Tim Lloyd, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Connor Relleen, Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim 
Sanson, David Skipp, Ben Staines, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett, 
Tricia Youtan 

AGAINST: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

ABSENT: Councillors: Alan Britten, Jonathan Chowen, Roger Clarke, Jonathan 
Dancer, Ray Dawe, Gordon Lindsay, Paul Marshall, Josh Murphy, Brian 
O’Connell 

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was:

RESOLVED

1. The Council Tax Base 2018/19 be noted

a. for the whole Council area as 60,846.5 (Item T in the formula in 
section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 
amended (the “Act”) and 

b. for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish Precept or 
Special Expenses relates as shown below:

Page 10



Council
21 February 2018

7

7

Parish 2018/19 tax base
Amberley 317.7
Ashington 1,125.6
Ashurst 147.2
Billingshurst 3,904.2
Bramber 418.0
Broadbridge Heath 2,123.4
Coldwaltham 464.7
Colgate 1,240.9
Cowfold 829.0
Henfield 2,611.4
Itchingfield 744.1
Lower Beeding 535.6
North Horsham 8,658.8
Nuthurst 1,033.1
Parham 122.9
Pulborough 2,520.7
Rudgwick 1,365.3
Rusper 813.6
Shermanbury 287.5
Shipley 665.8
Slinfold 880.3
Southwater 4,351.3
Steyning 2,573.4
Storrington & Sullington 3,219.2
Thakeham 949.3
Upper Beeding 1,424.5
Warnham 980.1
Washington 1,082.3
West Chiltington 2,194.1
West Grinstead 1,309.6
Wiston 101.9
Woodmancote 276.0
Horsham Town 11,575.1

 
Total 60,846.5

2. That the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2018/19 (excluding Special Expenses and Parish precepts) is 
£145.60.

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2018/19 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

Page 11



Council
21 February 2018

8

(a) £89,989,603 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into
[...]
et a Council Tax.

CO/67  REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE - COUNCILLOR ROGER CLARKE

The Chief Executive reported that a request had been received from Councillor 
Roger Clarke for exemption from attendance at Council meetings.  Councillor 
Clarke had not been able to attend any Council or Committee meetings since 
18th October 2017, due to illness, including hospital admissions and he had 
indicated that it was likely that he would not be able to attend any meetings in 
the near future. 

Council approval of Councillor Clarke’s continued absence was required under 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972 otherwise he would cease to be a 
Member if he was unable to attend any meetings before 18th April 2018.  This 
was the last scheduled Council meeting before that date.

RESOLVED 

That the current absence from all Council and Committee meetings of 
Councillor Roger Clarke, due to his ill-health, be authorised and 
approved for a further period of six months ending on 18th October 2018, 
or until he resumes attendance if that is sooner, in accordance with 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 16



Council
21 February 2018

13

13

REASON 

To comply with the provisions of Section 85 of the Local Government Act 
1972.

CO/68  CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19

RESOLVED 

That, subject to formal election at the annual meeting, it be noted that 
Councillor Peter Burgess will be Chairman and Councillor Kate 
Rowbottom will be Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2018/19.

CO/69  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Council
22 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Vice-Chairman), John Bailey, 
Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Karen Burgess, John Chidlow, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, 
Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, 
Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, 
Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Paul Clarke, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, 
Ben Staines and Tricia Youtan

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Billy Greening, Josh Murphy, 
Brian O'Connell, Connor Relleen and Simon Torn

CO/70  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/71  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Vice-Chairman referred to the sad news that the Chairman of the Council 
and Member for Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead, Councillor Roger 
Clarke, had recently passed away following a period of ill-health and reported 
that the Council’s sincere condolences had been sent to his wife.  

Members stood and observed a minute’s silence in his memory.

The Chairman gave details of the civic memorial service that would be held on 
Tuesday 24th April 2018. The funeral would be held in private. 

The Vice-Chairman, the Leader and the Leader of the minority Group all paid 
tribute to Councillor Clarke.

CO/72  RECOMMENDATION FROM CABINET

Two members of the public spoke in objection to the proposed additional 
budget.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets reported that Cabinet, at its 
meeting earlier in the day, had considered and approved the authorisation of 
the Director of Planning, Economic Development and Property to enter into a 
contract for the redevelopment of the car park at Piries Place within the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



Council
22 March 2018

2

proposed new budget figure of £8,000,000, subject to Council’s approval of the 
additional supplementary capital budget.

Council was therefore requested to approve the additional supplementary 
capital budget to enable the project to proceed.

It was moved by Councillor Brian Donnelly and seconded by Councillor Gordon 
Lindsay that the recommendation should be approved. 

RESOLVED

That a supplementary capital budget of up to £750,000 be approved in 
addition to the figure of £7,250,000 previously approved on 18th October 
2017, thus increasing the total budget to £8,000,000.

REASON

To allow the Council to proceed with the demolition of the existing multi 
storey car park and replacement with a new larger facility, which will 
meet modern standards and customer expectations.

CO/73  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm having commenced at 6.45 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 20



Report to Council 

25th April 2018
By the Chief Executive
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Independent Remuneration Panel: Interim Report of the Panel and 
Appointment of Panel from November 2018

Executive Summary

When deciding the allowances payable to Members the Council is required to seek 
recommendations from an Independent Remuneration Panel.  Although not obliged to 
follow those recommendations the Council must have regard to them.  The Panel has 
undertaken an interim review following the recent Governance and Constitution Reviews 
and their findings and recommendations are set out in the attached report (Appendix A).  A 
full schedule of current and recommended allowances is set out in Appendix B.  Council is 
requested to consider the Panel’s recommendations and decide on the level of Member 
allowances.

The current Panel was appointed for a four-year term of office from 3rd November 2014 
(one member subsequently resigned leaving the Panel with the minimum membership of 
three) and, as that period will expire later this year, approval is also sought to advertise for 
applications from persons interested in serving on the Panel.  The existing Panel members 
have all expressed an interest in continuing in post and will be considered alongside any 
new applicants.

Recommendations

Council is recommended:

i) To note the interim report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel.

ii) To decide:

(a) whether to amend the Members’ Allowance Scheme for Horsham District 
Council having regard to the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel; and

(b) if amendment of the scheme is agreed, the date from which it will be effective 
and the amendment of Part 6 of the Constitution accordingly.

iii) To agree that vacancies for the Independent Remuneration Panel be advertised 
and that interested stakeholders also be invited to put forward candidates.

iv) To agree that the short listing and interviewing of candidates be carried out by a 
panel comprising the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman and the Leader of the Council, 
who shall then make recommendations to appoint the Independent Remuneration 
Panel to the Council.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



Reasons for Recommendations

i) It is a legal requirement that the Council has regard to the recommendations of an 
Independent Remuneration Panel when agreeing the level of Allowances paid to 
Members.

ii) It is a function of Full Council to agree the level of Member Allowances.

iii) The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) Regulations 2003 require the Council 
to appoint an Independent Remuneration Panel at least every four years to review 
Members’ allowances.

Background Papers: The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003

Wards affected: All.

Contact: Lesley Morgan, Democratic Services Manager  01403 215123.

Page 22



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council is required to agree a Member Allowance Scheme setting out the level 
of remuneration for Members.  Under legislation (The Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003) the Scheme must set out the level of 
Basic Allowance payable to Councillors and may include a Special Responsibility 
Allowance for Members occupying particular positions within the Council Structure 
such as Committee Chairman and Cabinet responsibilities.  The Scheme may also 
provide for other allowances such as Dependent Carer’s Allowance and Travelling 
and Subsistence Allowance. 

1.2 When agreeing the level of Member Allowances the Council must have regard to 
the recommendations of an Independent Remuneration Panel.  Therefore the 
Council can agree the recommendations of the Panel in full, in part or it can devise 
its own level of Member Allowances as long as it has considered the 
recommendations of the Panel.

2 Details

2.1 The members of the Independent Remuneration Panel were appointed in 2014 and 
undertook an in depth review of Members’ Allowances in 2014/15 which was 
accepted by the Council in September 2015.

2.2 Following the Council’s recent Governance and Constitution Reviews, the 
Independent Remuneration Panel has undertaken an interim review to determine 
whether the current scheme of allowances remains appropriate.  Their report, 
describing the process they followed and their recommendations in relation to 
Members’ Allowances, is attached.

2.3 Once the level of Members’ Allowances has been agreed, they remain in place until 
changed by further Council resolution.

2.4 The current Panel was appointed for a four-year term of office from 3rd November 
2014.  At that time the Panel comprised four members but one subsequently 
resigned leaving the Panel with the minimum statutory requirement of three 
members.  As their term of office will expire later this year, approval is also sought 
to advertise for applications from persons interested in serving on the Panel.  

2.5 All applications received will need to be considered, a shortlist drawn up and 
interviews held.  It is suggested that this should be carried out by a panel 
comprising the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman and the Leader of the Council, who 
will then make recommendations to appoint the Independent Remuneration Panel 
to the Council.

2.6 The existing Panel members have all expressed an interest in continuing in post 
and it is proposed that they should be considered alongside any new applicants 
with a view to providing some continuity and retaining experience.

Page 23



3 Next Steps

3.1 To decide whether to amend the Members’ Allowance Scheme for Horsham District 
Council having regard to the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

3.2 If approved, to advertise the vacancies for the Independent Remuneration Panel.

4 Outcome of Consultations

4.1 The Panel have consulted with Members and Senior Officers in preparing their 
report. This consultation process is described in their report. 

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

5.1 None.

6 Resource Consequences

6.1 If Council agrees the recommendations in the Independent Remuneration Panel 
Report it will result in a saving of £1305 per annum.

7 Legal Consequences

7.1 It is a requirement for the Council under Regulation 20 of The Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 to establish an independent 
remuneration panel to make recommendations in respect of the payment of 
Members’ allowances.

7.2 Regulation 19 requires the Council to have regard to the recommendations made 
by the independent remuneration panel when agreeing or varying its Members’ 
Allowance Scheme.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 The Council must have a current approved Members’ Allowance scheme in order 
for allowances to be claimed by and paid to both elected Members and co-optees.

9 Other Considerations

9.1 The proposal will have no specific impact in respect of Crime & Disorder; Human 
Rights; and Sustainability.  With regard to Equality & Diversity, the payment of 
appropriate levels of allowances may attract a greater diversity of people to become 
Councillors.

Page 24



Appendix A

Independent Remuneration Panel: Interim report on the Horsham District Council  
Members’ Allowances Scheme 

Introduction

The Independent Remuneration Panel (“the Panel”) carried out an in depth review of 
Members’ Allowances in 2014
[...]
 Council £1,660 No change

Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee £5,190 £4,960

Vice-Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee £2,365 £1,653 (1/3 of 
O&S Chairman’s 
SRA)

Chairmen of the Planning Committees (North & South) £3,735 No change

Vice-Chairmen of the Planning Committees (North & South) £1,250 No change

Chairman of the Licensing Committee £2,365 No change

Chairman of the Governance Committee £2,365 No change

Chairman of the Audit Committee £2,365 No change

Chairman of the Standards Committee £3,735 £2,365
Page 29



Appendix B

(v) Carer's Allowance (Rate payable from 20th May 2015) (in line with the National living wage)

£7.85 per hour or part thereof

Page 30


	Agenda
	 
	5a 21st February 2018
	5b 22nd March 2018 (Extraordinary Meeting)
	10 Independent Remuneration Panel: Interim Report of the Panel and Appointment of Panel from November 2018
	irpreport2018
	irpsummary1617
	Members Allowances - Current and proposed




Minutes of the meeting


1

Council
25 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Vice-Chairman), John Bailey, 
Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, 
Matthew French, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, 
Paul Marshall, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
Stuart Ritchie, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, David Skipp, 
Ben Staines, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Jonathan Chowen, Jonathan Dancer, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, David Jenkins, Adrian Lee and 
Brian O'Connell

Absent: Councillors: Josh Murphy, Connor Relleen and Simon Torn

CO/74  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING FOR THE NEXT ITEM

It was moved by Councillor David Coldwell and seconded by Councillor Ray 
Dawe that Councillor Christian Mitchell be elected Chairman of the meeting for 
the next item.
 
There being no other nominations, Councillor Mitchell was declared elected as 
Chairman for the next item.

CO/75  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
COUNCIL YEAR

It was moved by Councillor Claire Vickers and seconded by Councillor Michael 
Willett that Councillor Peter Burgess be elected Chairman of the Council for the 
remainder of the Council year.
 
There being no other nominations, Councillor Peter Burgess was declared 
elected as Chairman of the Council for the remainder of the Council year.  He 
then signed a declaration of acceptance of office and was invested with the 
chain of office.

CO/76  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL FOR THE REMAINDER 
OF THE COUNCIL YEAR

It was moved by Councillor Karen Burgess and seconded by Councillor Gordon 
Lindsay that Councillor Kate Rowbottom be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Council for the remainder of the Council year.
 
There being no other nominations, Councillor Kate Rowbottom was declared 
appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Council for the remainder of the Council 



Council
25 April 2018

2

year.  She then signed a declaration of acceptance of office and was invested 
with the badge of office.

CO/77  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the ordinary meeting of the Council held on 21st 
February 2018 and the Extraordinary meeting of 22nd March 2018 were 
approved as correct records and signed by the Chairman.

CO/78  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

The Monitoring Officer advised that it could be considered that all Members had 
a personal and pecuniary interest in the item on the agenda concerning the 
interim report of the Independent Remuneration Panel through the receipt of 
allowances (Minute No. CO/82 below refers).  Therefore, in line with the 
Constitution and in accordance with Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, the 
Monitoring Officer had granted all Members dispensation to enable them to 
consider, discuss and participate in any vote on this matter.  This dispensation 
would remain in force until 2nd May 2019.

There were no other declarations of interest.

CO/79  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman of Council thanked all officers, including Sue Weston, Sarah 
Attfield and Chris O’Leary, who had been involved in the organisation of the 
memorial service for the immediate past Chairman, Roger Clarke, which had 
taken place the day before the Council meeting.  He expressed particular 
thanks to his PA, Tracey Robbins who had only been in post for a short while 
during which time she had had to deal with the ramifications of the long illness 
and subsequent death of the serving Chairman and had then taken on 
responsibility for the organisation of the memorial service.  All Members joined 
the Chairman in expressing their gratitude.

The Leader advised that Councillor Kate Rowbottom had, on 24th April 2018, 
resigned from her position as Cabinet Member for Housing and Public 
Protection in order to take on the role of Vice-Chairman of the Council.  He 
thanked Councillor Rowbottom for her invaluable contribution to Cabinet over 
the last three years.  The Leader also reported that the Community & Wellbeing 
and Housing & Public Protection portfolios would be combined, with Councillor 
Tricia Youtan, the current Cabinet Member for Community & Wellbeing, taking 
on responsibility for those functions.

The Cabinet Member for Waste, Recycling and Cleansing advised Members 
that the roll-out of the new waste service, which was now almost complete, had 
been very successful.  Early indications were that there had been less 
contamination of recyclables than had been expected and that there had been a 
significant increase in recycling levels.  He expressed his thanks to all those 
involved in the introduction and operation of the service.



Council
25 April 2018

3

3

CO/80  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions relevant to the business of the meeting had been received.

CO/81  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/82  INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL: INTERIM REPORT OF THE 
PANEL AND APPOINTMENT OF PANEL FROM NOVEMBER 2018

One member of the public addressed the Council on this item, suggesting that 
the recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel in respect of a 
reduction in the Special Responsibility Allowances for the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee should not be approved.

The Independent Remuneration Panel had undertaken an interim review 
following the Council’s recent Governance and Constitution Reviews and their 
findings and recommendations were submitted for consideration.

In addition, Members were advised that the current Panel had been appointed 
for a four-year term of office from 3rd November 2014.  As that period would 
expire later in the year, approval was sought to advertise for applications from 
persons interested in serving on the Panel.  The existing Panel members had 
all expressed an interest in continuing in post and would be considered 
alongside any new applicants.

It was moved by Councillor Philip Circus and seconded by Councillor Stuart 
Ritchie that the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
should be accepted; the Members’ Allowance Scheme for Horsham District 
Council amended accordingly and the changes implemented with immediate 
effect and that the recommendations in the covering report should be approved.

During the debate on the motion the Leader indicated that, while he supported 
the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, if approved he 
would not be taking the proposed increased in his Special Responsibility 
Allowance.

It was then moved by Councillor Andrew Baldwin and seconded by Councillor 
Christine Costin that the proposed reduction in the Special Responsibility 
Allowances for the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should not be implemented.

On being put, the amendment was declared LOST.

Following further debate, the substantive motion was put, declared CARRIED 
and it was:



Council
25 April 2018

4

RESOLVED

(i) That the interim report and recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel be noted.

(ii) That the Members’ Allowance Scheme for Horsham District 
Council be amended in accordance with the recommendations of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel with immediate effect and 
that Part 6 of the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

(iii) That vacancies for the Independent Remuneration Panel be 
advertised and interested stakeholders also be invited to put 
forward candidates. 

(iv) That the short listing and interviewing of candidates be carried out 
by a panel comprising the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman and the 
Leader of the Council, who shall then make recommendations to 
appoint the Independent Remuneration Panel to the Council. 

REASONS 

(i) It is a legal requirement that the Council has regard to the 
recommendations of an Independent Remuneration Panel when 
agreeing the level of Allowances paid to Members. 

(ii) It is a function of Full Council to agree the level of Member 
Allowances.

(iii) The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) Regulations 2003 
require the Council to appoint an Independent Remuneration 
Panel at least every four years to review Members’ allowances.

CO/83  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.02 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


